

No. 24-131

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCEAN STATE TACTICAL, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT

ERIN E. MURPHY

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

NICHOLAS A. AQUART*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether States
May Ban Commonly Owned Arms 2
II. This Court Should Decide Whether States
May Compel Law-Abiding Citizens To
Dispossess Themselves Of Lawfully Acquired
Property Without Compensation 6
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally
Important, And Now Is The Time To Resolve
Them 9
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 2024 WL 4728375 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2024).....	6
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	9, 11
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Illinois ex rel. Grimwood</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	7
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	8
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	8
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	5
Statutes	
R.I. Gen. Laws §21-28.6-1	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §21-28-4.01(c)(1).....	9
Other Authorities	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Snope v. Brown</i> , No. 24-204 (U.S. filed Aug. 21, 2024).....	11
<i>What if I Fail?</i> , R.I. Emissions & Safety Testing, https://tinyurl.com/bp4s33fu (last visited Nov. 20, 2024).....	9
